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Directory of Enterprise Units 

Above and Beyond EcosystemsNew Mountain Heritage Associates 

• developing web-based EcoMatch site 
Blaze Baker • 559-779-6559 bobaker@fs.fed.us 
Tim Holden • 208-382-6934  tholden@fs.fed.us 

ACT2 
• Watershed based ecosystem planning & management 

• biological & earth science analysis 
• GIS • mapping • database design 

Fran Smith • 530-493-1788 fjsmith@fs.fed.us 
• SanDee Attebery • 530-493-1787 sattebery@fs.fed.us 

www.fs.fed.us/enterprise 

Adaptive Management Services 
• Ecosystem management support & data analysis 

• fire managment and administrative services 
JoAnn Fites • 530-478-6151 

jfites@fs.fed.us 
www.fs.fed.us/adaptivemanagement 

Creative Conflict Resolution 
• Mediation • group conflict resolution • conflict coaching 

& consultation • team development & transition 
• facilitation • training 

Melissa Marosy • 530-406-0300 
mmarosy@fs.fed.us 

www.fs.fed.us/enterprise/ccr 

Digital Visions 
Information technology product development support & training 

Laura Nance • 909-382-2613 
lnance@fs.fed.us 

www.fs.fed.us/digitalvisions 

Enterprise Technical Services 
Engineering and recreation innovations for public lands 

managers. Driven by your mission to help you. 
Lisa Whitcomb • 414-332-0871 

lwhitcomb@fs.fed.us 

Forest Resource Enterprises 
Develop tools • analysis and training for the management 

& implementation of forest product programs 
Steve Rheinberger 503-632-1884 

srheinberger@fs.fed.us 
www.fs.fed.us/enterprise 

FS Grant Strategists 
Assistance with strategic approaches for project implementation 

by bringing together resources and partnerships; Design and 
publication of partnership stories and highlights. 

Elizabeth “Betsy” Carroll • 530-642-5106 
ecarroll@fs.fed.us 

www.fs.fed.us/enterprise 

Heritage Stewardship Group 
Historic preservation and cultural resource 
interpretation and enhancement services. 

Paul Claeyssens • 541-383-5540 • cell- 541-480-4795 
pclaeyssens@fs.fed.us 

Independent Resources 
Business plan development, implementation and training 

Laurie Thorpe • 503-803-7942 lathorpe@fs.fed.us 
www.fs.fed.us/inre 

New 

New 

Development and analysis of ecosystem restoration/ 
conservation biology projects • long-term monitoring 

Heritage inventory, data management (GIS, GPS, I-WEB)

assessments, planning, interpretation


and preservation (building restoration)

Jim Johnston • 530-252-6665 jjohnston@fs.fed.us


www.fs.fed.us/enterprise


Recreation Solutions 
Recreation and trails planning, documentation & design 

Vivian Salcido • 928-443-8281 vsalcido@fs.fed.us 
www.fs.fed.us/recreation/recreationsolutions 

Streamline 
NEPA training and ID team coaching


Kelly Fike • 916-640-1280  kfike@fs.fed.us

http://fsweb.rsl.r5.fs.fed.us/ep/nepa/training


Enterprise Program 

William Helin, Director 
(202)-205-0883 whelin@fs.fed.us 

Internet: 
www.fs.fed.us/enterprise 

Intranet: 
fsweb.wo.fs.fed.us/enterprise-program 

email: 
enterprise-program@fs.fed.us 

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and 
activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and where applicable, sex, 
marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, genetic information, 
political beliefs, reprisal, or because all or part of an individuals income is derived from any 
public assistance program. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.)  Persons with 
disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, 
large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA’s TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice 
and TDD). To file a complaint of discrimination, write to USDA, Director, Office of Civil 
Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, DC 20250-9410, or call (800) 795-
3272 (voice) or (202) 720-6382 (TDD). USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer. 

Safety Systems Enterprises 
Support in Aviation System Safety: 

• mishap investigation • program risk assessment 
• safety data analysis • safety training • site reviews 

• regulatory review • developmental planning/flight operations 
• human factors/performance analysis • associated training 

Gary Morgan • 414-339-8479 gmorgan@fs.fed.us 

TEAMS 
Environmental planning • pre-NEPA & NEPA analyses 

• project implementation • quality assurance 
Bill Hay • 707-246-7468 bhay@fs.fed.us 

www.fs.fed.us/teams 

Trails Unlimited 
Interactive trail training • consultation • construction 

• trail bridge design and engineering • mentoring 
Cam Lockwood • 626-233-4309 clockwood01@fs.fed.us 

www.fs.fed.us/enterprise 

Vegetation Management Solutions 
Ecosystem management and advanced data technolgy 

Jules Riley • 530-258-5414 jlriley@fs.fed.us 
Lauren Payne • 530-258-5124  ljpayne@fs.fed.us 

www.fs.fed.us/enterprise 
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